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Slice True-Up 101

July 24, 2013 10:00 AM – 12:00 PM

Net Meeting
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Logon information

Phone Bridge and Live Meeting information will be 
posted to BPA’s Event Calendar prior to the meeting.  
See URL Link 
http://www.bpa.gov/PublicInvolvement/Cal/Pages/CalendarList.aspx
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Welcome
Audience: Slice and Non-Slice Customers, AE’s, Slice Operations group, Special Guests

Special Guests: Mary Hawken, Ted Barham, Janice Johnson and many others

Content Organized and Presented by Craig Larson

Slice History
� A Review of Subscription and RD(Regional Dialogue) Slice distinctions and differences

Introduction:
� Names and Introductions – in-house and on the phone

� Ex Parte in effect maybe – Can’t talk about active Rate Case Issues

� Scope of this presentation – Slice True-Up portion of QBR
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RD Slice – Different than Subscription?

� Tiered Rates Methodology – new rates approach
Rates procedure retooled 
Rights and Obligations – parallel treatment

Audit rights of Subscription were problematic
Audit rights of RD conducted in front of Slice

and Non-Slice audience

� Accuracy can be challenged, but not rules

� Three cost pools used for Tier 1 cost allocation

� Attempts to treat Slice and Non-Slice customers 
equitably
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What is the Slice True-up?

Three Tier 1 Cost Pools and TRM orientation

�Slice Cost Pool (relevant to Slice True-up)

�Non Slice Cost Pool

�Composite Cost Pool (relevant to Slice True-up)
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TRM Section 2.7 

� Section 2.7:  Slice customers will have an annual 
Slice True-Up Adjustment for expenses and revenue 
credits allocated to the Composite Cost Pool (see 
Table 2, Section B) and to the Slice Cost Pool (see 
Table 2, Section C)…

� Section 2.7.1: Composite Cost Pool

� Section 2.7.2: Slice Cost Pool True-Up
To implement a request of and for the benefit of Slice 
customers exclusively
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TRM Attachment A

Cost Verification Process for the Slice True-Up 

Adjustment Charge (or Credit)

� Upon completion of the BPA annual audit, BPA will calculate the 
Slice True-Up Adjustment Charge for the Fiscal Year just 
concluded, consistent with the requirements of section 2.7 of the 
TRM and the Cost Allocation Table (Table 2 of the TRM) as 
established in the applicable 7(i) Process.

� Agreed Upon Procedures

� Cost Verification Workshops
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2012 Power Rates Schedules and General 
Rate Schedule Provisions 
(FY 2012-2013) – Table G
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2012 Power Rates Schedules and General 
Rate Schedule Provisions 
(FY 2012-2013) – Table H
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BP-12 Power Rates Study, BP-12-FS-BPA-01

Section 7 - Items included and subject to True-up:

• Firm Surplus and Secondary Adj. from Unused RHWM

• DSI Revenue Credit

• Unspent Green Energy Premium Revenues

• Interest Earned on the Bonneville Fund

• Bad Debt Expense allocated to the CCP

• Residential Exchange Program (REP) Expense

Section 7 - Items included but not subject to True-Up:  

• System Augmentation Expenses

• Balancing Augmentation Adjustment

• Transmission Costs for Designated BPA System Obligations

• Transmission Loss Adjustment

• Resource Support Services Revenue Credit

• Tier 2 Rate Adjustments
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Study of financial statements 
in the Annual Report

• For Perspective:

• Total Capitalization and Liabilities ~ $ 24 B

• Net Revenues/Expenses ~ $ 2.5 B

• Notes:

• Combination & Consolidation of Entities (BPA, COE & BR)

• U.S. Treasury Credits for Fish

• Residential Exchange Program

• Accounting Principles

• Something for Everyone
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Annual True-Up Process

Follows the True-up from the Rate Case through the end of the year

� Start of Year

� Quarterly Business Review First Quarter

� Quarterly Business Review Second Quarter

� Quarterly Business Review Third Quarter

� Quarterly Business Review Fourth Quarter

� Annual Slice True-up using Audited Actual Financial Data

� Notice Letters & Billing

� Cost Verification Process (CVP)
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QBR – Slice True-Up Focus



APRIL 2013 QUARTERLY BUSINESS REVIEW

Summary of Differences
From Q2 Forecast to FY 2013 (BP-12)

# Composite Cost 
Pool True-Up 

Table Reference

Q2 – FY 2013

$ in thousands

1 Total Expenses      Row 118 ($30,039)

2 Total Revenue Credits Rows 137 + 146 ($444)

3 Minimum Required Net Revenue Row 156 $1,321

4 TOTAL Composite Cost Pool (1 - 2 +  3)

($30.039M) – ($0.444M) + $1.321M = ($28.274M)

Row 158 ($28,274)

5 TOTAL in line 4 divided by 0.9740799 sum of TOCAs

($28.274M) / (0.9740799) = ($29.026M)

Row 163 ($29,026)

6 Q2 Forecast of FY 13 True-up Adjustment

26.85407 percent of Total in line 5

.2685407 * ($29.026M) = ($7.795M)

Row 164 ($7,795)

This information has been made publicly available by BPA on April 26, 2013  and contains BPA-Approved Agency Financial Information.
16



APRIL 2013 QUARTERLY BUSINESS REVIEW

Lower Level Differences
From Q2 Forecast to FY 2013 (BP-12)

#   Line Item of Values Changed Over $5M

Composite 

Cost Pool True-

Up Table 

Reference

Q2 – FY 2013 

Rate Case ($ 

in thousands)

1   Columbia Generating Station (WNP-2) Row 4 (10,647)$        

2   Bureau of Reclamation Row 5 8,800$           

3   Non-Treaty Storage Agreement Row 21 8,513$           

4   Renewables R&D Row 33 (5,939)$          

5   Power R&D Row 63 5,976$           

6   WNP-1 Debt Service Row 96 (13,848)$        

7   WNP-3 Debt Service Row 97 (4,640)$          

8   Net Interest Expense Row 113 (12,244)$        

9   Generation Inputs for Ancillary, and other Revenue Row 121 11,354$         

10   4(h)(10)(c) credit Row 123 (9,198)$          

11   DSI Revenue Credit Row 145 (6,637)$          

12   Amortization Row 152 6,236$           

13   Non-Federal Interest Expense (prepay program) Row 152a 7,653$           

14   Prepayment Credits Row 152b (12,750)$        

This information has been made publicly available by BPA on April 26, 2013  and contains BPA-Approved Agency Financial Information.
17



APRIL 2013 QUARTERLY BUSINESS REVIEW

Contra-Expense and Reinvestments of Green Energy Premiums

Summary of Contra Expense (carry over from Fiscal Year 2012) and reinvestments
($000) ($000)

Description on Composite Cost Pool True-Up Table

Reference - 

Composite 

Cost Pool True-

Up Table Rate Period

RATE CASE 

FY2013
Contra Expense - Final Rate Case estimate of Green Energy 

Premium revenues remaining for reinvestment at the end of FY 

2011 Row 34 (5,249)$           (2,625)$         

Contra Expense - Actual final amount of Green Energy Premium 

revenues remaining for reinvestment at the end of FY 2011 Note 1
Row 34 (6,485)$           (3,243)$         

Reinvestment Totals from FY 2012 Row 34 2,692$            

Remaining Contra Expense in FY 2013 (carry over from FY2012) Row 34 (3,793)$           

Actual Projects  Actuals FY2013

Forecast for 

FY2013

Eligible Reinvestments so far in 2013

SUBTOTAL - Power R&D - Other eligible projects Row 63 392$               868$              
Power R&D - Smart Grid @ 75% of actuals 

Note 2
Row 63 609$               750$              

Operations Planning - WIT Row 60 756$               646$              

Reinvestment Totals for fiscal year 2013 1,757$            2,264$           
Contra Expense to date for Fiscal year 2013 (1,757)$           

Note 1: The Actual Contra Expense is limited to Actual reinvestments

Note 2: This is 75% of the total amount  

This information has been made publicly available by BPA on April 26, 2013  and contains BPA-Approved Agency Financial Information.
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APRIL 2013 QUARTERLY BUSINESS REVIEW

Composite Cost Pool Interest Credit
Allocation of Interest Earned on the Bonneville Fund

($ in thousands)

Q1 2013 Q2 2013

1 Reserves Prior to FY 2002 570,255           570,255           

2 Adjustments for pre-2002 Items                         -                         - 

3

Reserves for Composite Cost Pool

(Line 1 + Line 2) 570,255           570,255           

4 Composite Interest Rate 2.38% 2.48%

5 Composite Interest Credit (13,544)            (14,169)            

6 Total Interest Credit for Power Services (17,007)            (15,673)            

7 Non-Slice Interest Credit (Line 6 - Line 5) (3,463)              (1,504)              

This information has been made publicly available by BPA on April 26, 2013  and contains BPA-Approved Agency Financial Information.
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APRIL 2013 QUARTERLY BUSINESS REVIEW

Net Interest Expense in Slice True-Up Forecast

$$ in thousands $$ in thousands

2013 Rate Case Q2 Forecast

� Federal Appropriation $222,715 $218,088

� Capitalization Adjustment ($45,937) ($45,937)

� Borrowings from US Treasury $75,015 $55,012

� Prepay Interest Expense $        0 $ 7,653

� Interest Expense $251,793 $234,816

� AFUDC ($13,592) ( $11,345)

� Interest Income (composite) ($17,871) ( $14,169)

� Total Net Interest Expense $220,330 $209,302

• Note 1: $220,330 is the combination of $221,546 on Row 113 and ($1,216) on 
Row 114 in the Composite Cost Pool True-Up Table FY 2013 Rate Case Column. 
To calculate the Net Interest Expense for the Annual Slice True-Up Adjustment, 
the non-slice interest income is excluded.

This information has been made publicly available by BPA on April 26, 2013  and contains BPA-Approved Agency Financial Information.
20
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APRIL 2013 QUARTERLY BUSINESS REVIEW

4h10c Credits:  FY2013
Estimated 4h10c 

Credits

($ millions)

FY13

Rate 
Case

Start 

Of

Year

1st 
Quarter

2nd 
Quarter

3rd  
Quarter

August 
DOE 

Certification

Final

Calculations

Power Purchases 

Caused by Operations for 

Fish & Wildlife

$ 137.0  
BP-12 Rate 
Case 70-yr 

average

$ 53.1
STD03 

forecasts     
Oct-Sep

$ 50.3 
Actual 

Streamflows
Oct-Dec,

STD08 
forecasts 

Jan-Sep

$ 76.7
Actual Credits 

Oct-Dec,

STD14 
forecasts 

Jan-Sep

Expense $  241.0 $  242.9 $  242.9 $  242.9

F&W Program Software $     1.8 $     1.8 $     1.8 $     1.8

Capital $   50.0 $   67.1 $   67.1 $   67.1

Total $  429.8 $  365.0 $  362.2 $  388.6

Credit (22.3%) $   95.8 $   81.4 $   80.8 $   86.6

Comments on the Power Purchase Forecasts:
� For the Rate Case we estimated a 4(h)(10)(C) credit for each of the 70 historic water years in the Rate Case study and 

used the average of these estimates.  The estimates can vary significantly each year; for instance, the 70 years of 
4(h)(10)(C) estimates ranged from $70 million to $240 million. 

� For Start-of-year we estimated power purchases based on ESP forecasts from Study 03, the forecasted actual generation 
was similar to the average rate case generation, but prices were significantly lower, which caused the forecast to fall below
the expected range from the Rate Case.

� For 1st Quarter we forecasted power purchases for Oct-Dec based on actual generation and prices, and we forecasted Jan-
Sep based on ESP forecasts from Study 08. The estimate was similar to the start-of-year.

� For 2nd Quarter we have actual credits calculated for Oct-Dec; we forecasted power purchases for Jan-Apr based on actual 
generation and prices; and we forecasted May-Sep credits based on ESP forecasts from Study 14. Streamflows and 
generation decreased, so the power purchase forecast increased.

This information has been made publicly available by BPA on April 26, 2013  and contains BPA-Approved Agency Financial Information.
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APRIL 2013 QUARTERLY BUSINESS REVIEW

Composite Cost Pool True-Up Table

This information has been made publicly available by BPA on April 26, 2013  and contains BPA-Approved Agency Financial Information.
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APRIL 2013 QUARTERLY BUSINESS REVIEW

Composite Cost Pool True-Up Table

This information has been made publicly available by BPA on April 26, 2013  and contains BPA-Approved Agency Financial Information.
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APRIL 2013 QUARTERLY BUSINESS REVIEW

Composite Cost Pool True-Up Table

This information has been made publicly available by BPA on April 26, 2013  and contains BPA-Approved Agency Financial Information.
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APRIL 2013 QUARTERLY BUSINESS REVIEW

Composite Cost Pool True-Up Table

This information has been made publicly available by BPA on April 26, 2013  and contains BPA-Approved Agency Financial Information.
26
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Cost Verification Process

FY 2012 Schedule & TRM Attachment A Result

� November 16 – Notification Letters Sent

� November 21 – Composite Cost Pool Posted to Web

� December 14 – Comment Period Closes

� December 31 BPA Draft AUP tasks (none) Posted to Web

� January 11 – Comment Period Closes

� BPA Releases AUP to Web (none)

� Auditor has 120 days to complete AUP tasks

� “cost verification for Slice True-Up will commence”
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Cost Verification Workshops

� Initial Workshop – Presentation of Slice True-up and AUP 
results

15-day comment period

� At least one follow-up workshop
15-day comment period

� BPA provides draft response on comments
10-day comment period

� Third-party grievance review, if necessary
30-day response period

� Final response
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Conclusion

� Thanks for coming

� Questions?

� Invitation to next QBR – July 30, 2013

� Other information sources

� Power Rates Schedule -
http://www.bpa.gov/Finance/RateCases/InactiveRate
Cases/BP12/Final%20Proposal/FinalPowerRateSche
dulesGRSPs_Upload_03-15-2012.pdf

� Risk Analysis Model.  URL Link: 
http://www.bpa.gov/Finance/RateCases/InactiveRate
Cases/BP12/Models%20and%20Datasets/RAMmodel
_REP2012_Final.xls


